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CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 
 
AGENDA DATE:  November 22, 2022 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:   December 13, 2022  
 
CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:   Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553 
             Luis Zamora, (915) 212-1552 
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  District 3 
 
STRATEGIC GOAL:  #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso 
 
SUBGOAL:  3.2 Set one standard for infrastructure across the city  
 
SUBJECT: 
An Ordinance granting Special Permit No. PZST21-00013, to allow for parking spaces serving another 
property and reduction of lot size on the property described as a portion of Tract 1-B-3-A-2, and a portion of 
Tract 1-U-1, Block 5, Ascarate Grant, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, pursuant to Section 20.04.320 
of the El Paso City Code. The penalty being as provided in Chapter 20.24 of the El Paso City Code. 
 
The proposed special permit meets the intent of the Future Land Use designation for the property and is in 
accordance with Plan El Paso, the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Subject Property: 7750 Gateway East Blvd. 
Applicant: Banes General Contractors, PZST21-00013 
 
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
The applicant is requesting approval of a special permit to allow for parking spaces serving another property, 
which includes twenty-four (24) spaces to serve as employee parking for an existing adjacent property, as 
well as for a reduction of lot size from the required 20,000 square feet to approximately 12,000 square feet. 
City Plan Commission recommended 5-0 to approve the proposed special permit on May 19, 2022. As of 
November 15, 2022, the Planning Division has not received any communication in support or opposition to 
the rezoning request. See attached staff report for additional information. 
 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
N/A 
 
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
N/A 
 
HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  _X_ YES ___NO  
 
PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Planning & Inspections, Planning Division 
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: N/A 
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 
DEPARTMENT HEAD:
 ________________________________________________________________________ 



ORDINANCE NO. ________________ 
22-1007-2914|1178455
Planning & Zoning|General Special Use Permit| PZST21-00013 7750 Gateway | Ordinance Package
WNV 

ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING SPECIAL PERMIT NO. PZST21-00013, TO ALLOW FOR 
PARKING SPACES SERVING ANOTHER PROPERTY AND REDUCTION OF LOT 
SIZE ON THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS A PORTION OF TRACT 1-B-3-A-2, AND A 
PORTION OF TRACT 1-U-1, BLOCK 5, ASCARATE GRANT, CITY OF EL PASO, EL 
PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 20.04.320 OF THE EL PASO CITY 
CODE.  THE PENALTY BEING AS PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 20.24 OF THE EL PASO 
CITY CODE. 

WHEREAS, the SNAP Partners L.P., has applied for a Special Permit under Section 
20.10.280 of the El Paso City Code to allow for parking spaces serving another property and 
reduction of lot size; and, 

WHEREAS, a report was made by the City Plan Commission and a public hearing was 
held regarding such application; and, 

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission has recommended approval of the subject Special 
Permit; and 

WHEREAS, the subject Special Permit has been submitted to the City Council of the City 
of El Paso for review and approval; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso finds that the application conforms to 
all requirements of Section 20.04.320 of the El Paso City Code. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF EL PASO: 

1. That the property described as follows, is in a R-3 (Residential) District:
A portion of Tract 1-B-3-A-2, and a portion of Tract 1-U-1, Block 5, Ascarate Grant, City

of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas and as more particularly described by metes and bounds on the 
attahced Exhibit "A"; and, 

2. That the City Council hereby grants a Special Permit under Section 20.04.320 of 
the El Paso City Code to allow for parking spaces serving another property and reduction of lot 
size on the property described in Paragraph 1 of this Ordinance; and, 

3. That this Special Permit is issued subject to the development standards in the
R-3 (Residential) District regulations and is subject to the approved Detailed Site Development 
Plan signed by the Applicant, the City Manager and the Executive Secretary to the City Plan 
Commission.  A copy of this plan is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and is incorporated herein by 
reference for all purposes; and,

4. That if at any time the Applicant fails to comply with any of the requirements of
this Ordinance, Special Permit No. PZST21-00013, shall be subject to termination; construction 
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or occupancy shall be discontinued; and the Applicant shall be subject to the penalty provisions of 
Chapter 20.24 and any other legal or equitable remedy; and, 
 5. That the Applicant shall sign an Agreement incorporating the requirements of this 
Ordinance.  Such Agreement shall be signed and filed with the Zoning Administrator and the 
Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission before building permits are issued. 
 

ADOPTED this ___ day of ________________, 2022. 
 

THE CITY OF EL PASO: 
 
 
ATTEST:      Oscar Leeser 
       Mayor 
 
Laura D. Prine 
City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
__________________________________  ________________________________ 
Wendi N. Vineyard     Philip F. Etiwe, Director 
Assistant City Attorney    Planning & Inspections Department 
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TEXAS LAW REQUIRES TWO (2) WORKING DAYS NOTICE

PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION CALL TEXAS EXCAVATION

SAFETY SYSTEM ANYWHERE IN TEXAS  1-800-344-8377

TEXAS EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEM DIG CONFIRMATION

NUMBER (#___-___-___) __/__/__

 NGINEERING, LLC
1901 ARIZONA, SUITE 205

EL PASO, TX 79902
(915) 209-5141

info@G-3ng.com

 The above referenced

property is within Zone "X"

(Explanation: Areas determined

to be outside the 500 year

flood plain.) according to the

Federal Emergency

Management Agency Flood

Insurance Rate Maps, as per

Area Community Panel No.

480214 0041 C, dated

February 16, 2006.

DETAILED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

EMPLOYEE PARKING AREAFOR NEW AND USED FOX ACURA DEALER

PROVIDED PARKING AREA

PARKING AREA FOX ACURA DEALER

EXHIBIT "B"

ZamoraLF
DSDP Council

NOVEMBER 9,2022



 

7750 Gateway East Blvd. 
 

City Plan Commission — May 19, 2022 
 
CASE NUMBER: PZST21-00013 
CASE MANAGER: Luis Zamora, (915) 212-1552, ZamoraLF@elpasotexas.gov  
PROPERTY OWNER: SNAP Partners L.P. 
REPRESENTATIVE: Banes General Contractors 
LOCATION: 7750 Gateway East Blvd. (District 3) 
PROPERTY AREA: 0.28 acres 
EXISTING ZONING: R-3 (Residential) 
REQUEST: Special Permit for use of Parking Spaces serving another Property 

and to allow a reduction of lot size in the R-3 (Residential) zone 
district 

RELATED APPLICATIONS: None 
PUBLIC INPUT: None received as of May 12, 2022 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow the use of Parking Spaces serving 
another Property and to allow a reduction of lot size in the R-3 (Residential) zone district. 
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends APPROVAL of the special permit request. The 
proposed development meets the requirements as per El Paso City Code Section 20.04.320 (Special Permit 
Approvals) and Section 20.04.150 (Detailed Site Development Plan Approval Process - Procedure). 

 
Figure A. Subject Property & Immediate Surroundings  

mailto:ZamoraLF@elpasotexas.gov
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DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow the use of parking spaces serving 
another property and to allow a reduction of  lot size in the R-3 (Residential) zone district. The existing parking lot 
will provide additional parking  for employees. The required minimum lot size for the proposed development consist 
of 20,000 square feet, with the subject property consisting of approximately 12,181 square feet. The existing parking 
lot includes twenty-four (24) parking spaces solely to serve the adjacent property to the northeast with main access 
being provided through the same property via a shared access agreement from Gateway East Boulevard. 
 

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (EL PASO CITY CODE SECTION 20.04.320.D) 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
1. The proposed development complies, except to the 
extent waived, varied or modified pursuant to the 
provisions of this title, with all of the standards and 
conditions applicable in the zoning district in which it is 
proposed to be located. 

Yes. The proposed development complies with El Paso 
City Code Section 20.14.040(F) and all density and 
dimensional standards with the exception of the 
request for reduction of lot size. The proposed use of 
parking spaces serving another property is permissible 
in the R-3 (Residential) district via City Council approval 
of a special permit. The arrangement of parking spaces 
allows for adequate maneuvering and ingress/egress. 
Its location adequately serves the site generating the 
use and is in character with the neighborhood. 

2. Furthers Plan El Paso and applicable neighborhood 
plans or policies. 

Yes. The proposed development will provide additional 
parking spaces to an existing automotive dealership, 
which is currently integrated within a residential area. 

3. Adequately served by and will not impose an undue 
burden upon public improvements. 

Yes. The proposed development will be private and will 
only serve the existing automotive dealership. 
Moreover, access is through an access easement 
provided by the adjacent property under same 
ownership. 

4. Any impacts of the proposed development on 
adjacent property are adequately mitigated with the 
design, proposed construction and phasing of the site 
development. 

Yes. The design consisting in providing a twenty-foot 
(20’) gap and a six-foot (6’) high rock wall along 
residential properties is adequate to mitigate any 
impacts from the proposed use on  the adjacent homes. 

5. The design of the proposed development mitigates 
substantial environmental problems. 

Yes. Any stormwater will be draining properly into the 
existing flume as required by El Paso Water. 

6. The proposed development provides adequate 
landscaping and/or screening where needed. 

Yes. The proposed development will provide 
landscaping within the parking spaces. In addition, a 
six-foot (6’) high rock wall is proposed to surround the 
entire property to the west, south, and east. 

7. The proposed development is compatible with 
adjacent structures and uses. 

Yes. The proposed parking lot is in character with the 
existing automotive dealership that it will solely serve. 

8. The proposed development is not materially 
detrimental to the property adjacent to the site. 

Yes. The proposed parking lot adds extra surface 
parking to the adjacent existing automotive dealership 
and will be buffered from residential dwellings via a 
twenty-foot (20’) gap and a six-foot (6’) high rock wall. 

 
 

COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES – When evaluating whether a 
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors: 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
Future Land Use Map: Proposed zone change is 
compatible with the Future Land Use designation for 
the property: 

O-1 – Preserve: Publicly owned land such as the 
Franklin Mountains and Hueco Tanks State Parks, 
all City and County parks and public drainage areas, 

Yes. The property used to be part of the adjacent 
ponding area. No other development is being proposed 
other than that required to use the property as a 
parking lot. Moreover, the uses is in character with the 
adjacent G-4 Suburban (Walkable) Land Use 
designation of the adjacent property to the north, 
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COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES – When evaluating whether a 
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors: 

and cemeteries (even if private). These lands will 
not be developed due to their ownership and 
current use. 

which the proposed use will solely serve.  Furthermore, 
the relatively small sized subject property is no longer 
publicly owned or used for drainage purposes, the 
much larger remaining property will remain under 
public ownership and will continue to serve for 
drainage purposes.   

Compatibility with Surroundings: The proposed 
zoning district is compatible with those surrounding 
the site: 

R-3 (Residential) District: The purpose of this 
district is to promote and preserve residential 
development within the city to create basic 
neighborhood units. It is intended that the district 
regulations maintain a low density of dwelling units 
supporting a suburban-urban interface that 
permits developments utilizing varying lot 
configurations. The regulations of the districts will 
permit primarily single-family and two-family 
residential areas, and recreational and institutional 
uses incidental to and serving the neighborhood.  
 

Yes. Adjacent properties, including the ponding area 
are zoned R-3. While properties to the west consist of 
single-family dwellings, they have the rear facing the 
proposed parking lot, which consist of a twenty-foot 
(20’) gap and a six-foot (6’) high rock wall. 

THE PROPOSED PROJECT’S EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING PROPERTY, AFTER EVALUATING 
THE FOLLOWING FACTORS: 
Historic District or Special Designations & Study Area 
Plans: Any historic district or other special 
designations that may be applicable. Any adopted 
small areas plans, including land-use maps in those 
plans. 

The proposed development is not within a Historic 
District, special designation, or study area. 

Potential Adverse Effects: Potential adverse effects 
that might be caused by approval or denial of the 
requested rezoning. 

Approval of this special permit request is not 
anticipated to result in adverse impacts to surrounding 
properties or the community. 

Natural Environment: Anticipated effects on the 
natural environment. 

There are no anticipated negative effects on the natural 
environment. 

Stability: Whether the area is stable or in transition. The surrounding area is stable and not in transition. 
There have not been any recent rezoning or special 
permits in the area. 

Socioeconomic & Physical Conditions: Any changed 
social, economic, or physical conditions that make the 
existing zoning no longer suitable for the property. 

The physical conditions and location of the property 
make the existing zoning no longer suitable for the 
property, but no changes to the zoning are being 
proposed. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS: There were no adverse comments provided by reviewing 
departments. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: The proposed development is located within the Corridor 20 Civic Association and the Mission 
Valley Civic Association, which were notified of the proposal by the applicant prior to the application submittal. 
Notice was sent on May 9, 2022 to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property. As of May 12, 2022, 
there has been no communication in support of or opposition to the special permit request. 
 
RELATED APPLICATIONS: None. 
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CITY PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS: 
The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to promote the health, safety, morals and general welfare of the City. The 
City Plan Commission (CPC) has the authority to advise City Council on Zoning matters. In evaluating the request, the 
CPC may take any of the following actions: 
1. Recommend Approval of the special permit request, finding that the request is in conformance with the 

review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or that the request is in conformance with other 
criteria that the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. (Staff Recommendation) 

2. Recommend Approval of the special permit request With Modifications to bring the request into 
conformance with the review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that the 
CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. 

3. Recommend Denial of the special permit request, finding that the request does not conform to the review 
criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that the CPC identifies from the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Future Land Use Map 
2. Neighborhood Notification Boundary Map 
3. Detailed Site Plan 
4. Department Comments 

 
 
 

  



PZST21-00013 5 May 19, 2022 

ATTACHMENT 1 
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ATTACHMENT 2
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ATTACHMENT 3 
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ATTACHMENT 4 
Planning and Inspections Department - Planning Division  
Recommend approval. 
1. Add note on site plan stating a lot size reduction is being requested from the minimum lot size of 20,000 square 

feet to that of the subject property under the R-3 zone district. 
2. Verify legal description on site plan as it does not match that on the metes and bounds and survey provided. 
 
Planning and Inspections Department – Plan Review & Landscaping Division 
No objections to proposed special permit.  
 
Planning and Inspections Department – Land Development 
Show proposed storm-water runoff direction arrows on site plan. Maybe direct stormwater back and through 
existing flume to avoid erosion. 
 
Note: Comment addressed. 
 
Fire Department 
Recommend approval. No adverse comments 
 
Police Department 
No comments received. 
 
Environment Services 
No comments received. 
 
Streets and Maintenance Department 
TIA not required for this application. 
 
Sun Metro 
Recommend approval. No objections. 
 
El Paso Water Utilities 
EPWater does not object to this request. 
 
Water: 
There is an existing 30-inch diameter water transmission main that extends along Gateway East Blvd., located north 
of the property. No direct service connections are allowed to this main as per the El Paso Water – Public Service 
Board (EPWater-PSB) Rules and Regulations. 
 
There is an existing 12-inch diameter water main that extends along Gateway East Blvd., located north of the 
property. This main is available for service. 
 
There is an existing 8-inch diameter water main located approximately 202-feet north of the northern property line 
and extends approximately 230-feet west of the west right-of-way line of Giles Rd. The line then extends south within 
a 30-foot easement. This main is available for service. 
 
EPWater records indicate an active 3/4-inch yard meter and a 2-inch domestic water meter serving the subject 
property. The service address for these meters is 7750 Gateway East Blvd. 
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EPWater records indicate an active 1½-inch domestic water meter serving the subject property. The service address 
for this meter is 7738 Gateway East Blvd. 
 
Previous water pressure readings conducted on fire hydrant number 3227 located along Gateway East Boulevard 
approximately 600-feet east of Benson St. have yielded a static pressure of 90 pounds per square inch (psi), residual 
pressure of 82 psi, discharge of 1,300 gallons per minute (gpm). The owner should, for his own protection and at his 
own expense, install at the discharge side of each water meter a pressure regulator, strainer, and relief valve, to be 
set for pressure as desired by the customer. The Owner shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance of 
the above-described water pressure regulating device. 
 
Sanitary Sewer: 
There is an existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer main that extends within an easement parallel and immediately 
north of the northern boundary line of the subject property. This main is situated inside a 15-foot wide PSB 
Easement.  No trees are allowed within the PSB Easement.  Minimal landscaping is allowed within the PSB Easement.  
EPWater requires a copy of the proposed landscaping plans.  EPWater-PSB requires a complete set of improvement 
plans, and grading plans for review and approval prior to any work pertaining to the portion of the Property where 
the existing sanitary sewer easement is located. This is required in order to ascertain that the proposed 
improvements, including landscaping plans and/or grading will not adversely affect the described existing sanitary 
sewer main. 
 
General: 
Gateway East Boulevard is a Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) right-of-way.  All proposed water and 
sanitary sewer work to be performed within Gateway East Boulevard right-of-way requires written permission from 
TxDOT. 
 
The subject subdivision will be located within an Intermediate Pressure Zone. Private water pressure regulating 
devices will be required at the discharge side of each water meter.  The Developer shall include in the sale of contract 
documents that the lot/home buyer shall acquire ownership of the above-described water pressure regulating 
devices to be located at the discharge side of the water meters.  Additionally, the lot/home buyer shall be responsible 
for the operation and maintenance of the above-described privately-owned water pressure regulating devices. 
 
EPWater requires a new service application to provide services to the property. New service applications are 
available at 1154 Hawkins, 3rd floor and should be made 6 to 8 weeks in advance of construction to ensure water 
for construction work. A site plan, utility plan, grading and drainage plans, landscaping plan, the legal description of 
the property and a certificate-of-compliance are required at the time of application. Service will be provided in 
accordance with the current EPWater Rules and Regulations. The applicant is responsible for the costs of any 
necessary on-site and off-site extensions, relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary sewer lines and 
appurtenances. 
 
Stormwater:  
The plan needs to show the drainage flow pattern; the runoff cannot go directly into the pond, it needs to 
discharge through the existing flume. 
 
Note: Comment addressed. 
 
Texas Department of Transportation 
No comments received. 
 
El Paso County Water Improvement District #1 
EPCWID1 has no comments on the item. 

 


	ORDINANCE PZST21-00013 7750 Gateway.pdf
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	M&B SURVEY.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	DSDP






